

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 625-5150

C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, Case No. 2022CA1583
Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court, Case No. 2022CV30065

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Petitioners:
Aurora Public Schools and David James O’Neill

Case No. 22 SC 824

v.

Respondents:
Angela Saupe and Brian Saupe

Attorneys for Petitioner
Aurora Public Schools
Gwyneth Whalen, #20027
W. Stuart Stuller, #22082
Anne L. Stuller, #54031
CAPLAN AND EARNEST LLC
3107 Iris Avenue, Suite 100
Boulder, CO 80301
303-443-8010
gwhalen@celaw.com; [sstuller@celaw.com](mailto:ssuller@celaw.com)
astuller@celaw.com

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Political Subdivision Doctrine	1
A. The Political Subdivision Doctrine is Inapplicable.....	2
B. School Districts Are Permitted to Raise Constitutional Challenges Under the Political Subdivision Doctrine.....	3
II. The Story Test is Not Subordinate to a Balancing Test.....	6
A. The Text of the Constitution Forbids Retrospective Legislation.....	8
B. The Constitution’s Principles Cannot be Subordinated to a Statute’s Principles.....	9
C. The Case Law Demonstrates that the Story Test is not Subordinate to a Balancing Test.....	10
D. Constitutional Interests Cannot be Subordinated to Statutory Interests.....	14
III. The Application of the CSAAA’s Right of Action to Prior Conduct Violates Both Prongs of the Story Test.....	18
A. The CSAAA’s New Cause of Action Violates the First Prong of the Story Test	18

B. The Application of the CSAAA’s Cause of Action to Conduct that Occurred Prior To Its Creation Violates the Second Prong of the Story Test21

C. The Application of the CSAAA’s Waiver of CGIA Immunity to Conduct that Occurred Prior to the Waiver’s Creation Violates Both Prongs of the Story Test.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Academy of Charter Schs. v. Adams Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 32 P.3d 456 (Colo. 2001).....	6
<i>Adams Cnty. Sch. Dist. 50 v. Heimer</i> , 919 P.2d 786 (Colo. 1997)	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Booth</i> , 984 P.2d 639 (Colo. 1999)	5
<i>Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. RE-2 v. Colorado State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 217 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2009)	3
<i>Brown v. Challis</i> , 46 P. 679 (Colo. 1896)	24, 25, 27
<i>Castaldo v. Stone</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Colo. 2001)	15
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Neville</i> , 93 P. 1096 (Colo. 1930).....	25, 26, 27
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Cont'l Title v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 645 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1982)	22
<i>Denver Ass'n for Retarded Child., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. No. 1 in City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 535 P.2d 200 (Colo. 1975)	2
<i>Denver Urb. Renewal Auth. v. Byrne</i> , 618 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1980).....	4
<i>Edelstein v. Carlile</i> , 78 P. 680 (Colo. 1904).....	19, 21, 27

<i>Ficarra v. Dep't of Regul. Agencies</i> , 849 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1993).....	13
<i>Fischer v. Kuiper</i> , 529 P.2d 641 (Colo. 1974)	19, 21, 27
<i>Hardesty v. Pino</i> , 222 P.3d 336 (Colo. App. 2009)	21
<i>Hickman v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 328 P.3d 266 (Colo. App. 2013)	28
<i>In re Est. of DeWitt v. USAA</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002). 11, 12, 13, 18, 22, 23	
<i>Jefferson County Department of Social Services v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980).....	19, 21, 27
<i>Keim v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 397 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2017).....	8
<i>Lakewood Pawnbrokers, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 517 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1973)	13, 14
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Colo. St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (1982).....	5
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14
<i>Maurer v. Young Life</i> , 779 P.2d 1317 (Colo. 1989)	3
<i>Nowlan v. Cinemark Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4092468 (D. Colo. June 24, 2016)	15

<i>Owens v. Cong. Of Parents, Teachers, and Students</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004)	5
<i>People v. D.K.B.</i> , 843 P.2d 1326 (Colo. 1993)	22
<i>Pollock v. Highlands Ranch Comty. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 140 P.3d 351 (Colo. App. 2006)	25
<i>Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Wagner</i> , 467 P.3d 287 (Colo. 2020).....	15
<i>Romer v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Pueblo, Colo.</i> , 956 P.2d 566 (Colo. 1998).....	3
<i>Sailsbery v. Parks</i> , 983 P.2d 137 (Colo. App. 1999).....	15
<i>Society For the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814)	7, 9, 10
<i>Tidwell ex rel. Tidwell v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 83 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2003)	28
<i>Van Sickle v. Boyes</i> , 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1990)	9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Vance’s Heirs v. Rockwell</i> , 3 Colo. 240 (1877).....	20
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	8, 14
<i>Willoughby v. George</i> , 5 Colo. 80 (1879).....	19, 20, 21

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-20-1202 (2022) 23

C.R.S. § 22-54-104 (2022) 5

Session Laws

Sen. Bill 21-088, § 1(4)(a), 2021 Colo. Sess. Laws 2923 23

Constitutional Provisions

COLO. CONST. art IX, §§ 15–16 5

COLO. CONST. art. II, § 11 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 25

COLO. CONST. art. XX, § 6..... 4

N.H. CONST. art. 23 10

U.S. Const. amend. IV 8
